# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM693877

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	
SEQUENCE:	2	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent		12/09/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Inteliquent, Inc.		
Street Address:	550 West Adams Street, Suite 900		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60661		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	Onvoy, LLC		
Street Address:	10300 6th Ave. N.		
City:	Plymouth		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55441		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA		
Name:	Broadvox, LLC		
Street Address:	10300 6th Ave. N.		
City:	Plymouth		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55441		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Layered Communications LLC		
Street Address:	10300 6th Ave. N.		
City:	Plymouth		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55441		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	ANPI, LLC		
Street Address:	10300 6th Ave. N.		
	'	TRADEMARK	

**REEL: 007525 FRAME: 0408** 

900661833

City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4318137	INTELIQUENT	
Registration Number:	2163819	MEANS TELCOM	
Registration Number:	3098972	0	
Registration Number:	2742327	ONVOY	
Registration Number:	2641492	ONVOY	
Registration Number:	3973385	SERVERCONNECT	
Registration Number:	4286279	MY SCRIBBIT TRANSCRIBES YOUR VOICEMAILS	
Registration Number:	3845039	VITELITY	
Registration Number:	3386976	VOIP360	
Registration Number:	2940100	BROADVOX	
Registration Number:	4560424	LAYERED COMMUNICATIONS	
Registration Number:	4641149	ANPI	
Registration Number:	5182730	INTELIQUENT	
Registration Number:	5182731	INTELIQUENT	
Registration Number:	5182732		
Registration Number:	5169538		
Registration Number:	5282064	VOYANT	
Serial Number:	86869431	INTELIQUENT	
Serial Number:	87138889	OMNIIQ	
Serial Number:	86972437	TANDEM CLOUDSOURCE	
Serial Number:	86506887	SHIFTMOBILE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1548166 2L TM REL

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian Craft	
SIGNATURE: /Christian Craft/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2021	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=D - Onvoy - 2L Trademark Release [executed]#page3.tif		
source=D - Onvoy - 2L Trademark Release [executed]#page4.tif		
source=D - Onvoy - 2L Trademark Release [executed]#page5.tif		

source=D - Onvoy - 2L Trademark Release [executed]#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), effective as of this 9th day of December 2021, is made by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of INTELIQUENT, INC., ONVOY, LLC, BROADVOX, LLC, LAYERED COMMUNICATIONS LLC and ANPI, LLC (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, each Grantor or its affiliates and the Collateral Agent are party to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each Grantor executed that certain Second Lien Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), and granted to the Collateral Agent, among other Collateral as defined and set forth in the Collateral Agreement, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in all trademarks and trademark licenses, including as set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Collateral Agreement, each Grantor executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated February 10, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was duly recorded on February 10, 2017, at Reel/Frame 5987/0211 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantors and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Collateral Agreement in respect of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby grants, assigns, transfers and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantors all of its rights, title and interest in its Trademarks, including any goodwill associated therewith, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantors any and all security interests and liens it has against the Trademarks.

The Collateral Agent hereby agrees, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the intents and purposes of this Release.

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

**U.S. BANK NATIONAL** 

ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent By:

Name: Alexandra Rhyne

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

# SCHEDULE 1

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

	Owner	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
1.	Inteliquent, Inc.	INTELIQUENT	4318137	04/09/2013
2.	Onvoy, LLC	MEANS TELCOM	2163819	06/09/1998
3.	Onvoy, LLC	0	3098972	05/30/2006
4.	Onvoy, LLC	ONVOY	2742327	07/29/2003
5.	Onvoy, LLC	ONVOY	2641492	10/29/2002
6.	Onvoy, LLC	SERVERCONNECT	3973385	06/07/2011
7.	Onvoy, LLC	Scribbit	4286279	02/05/2013
8.	Onvoy, LLC	VITELITY	3845039	09/07/2010
9.	Onvoy, LLC	VOIP360	3386976	02/19/2008
10.	Broadvox, LLC	BROADVOX	2940100	04/12/2005
11.	Layered Communications LLC	LAYERED COMMUNICATIONS	4560424	07/01/2014
12.	ANPI, LLC		4641149	09/02/2014
13.	Inteliquent, Inc.	INTELIQUENT & Logo 2	5182730	04/11/20217

14.	Inteliquent, Inc.	INTELIQUENT & Logo 3	5182731	04/11/20217
15.	Inteliquent, Inc.	INTELIQUENT Logo	5182732	04/11/20217
16.	Onvoy, LLC	0	5169538	01/10/2017
17.	Onvoy, LLC	VOYANT	5282064	09/5/2017

# U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
1.	Inteliquent, Inc.	INTELIQUENT & Logo 1	86/869431 (Allowed)
2.	Inteliquent, Inc.	Omniiq (Stylized)	87/138889 (Pending)
3.	Inteliquent, Inc.	TANDEM CLOUDSOURCE	86/972437 (Pending)
4.	Onvoy, LLC	SHIFTMOBILE	86/506887

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007525 FRAME: 0414

**RECORDED: 12/10/2021**